AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE JURISDICTION OF THE MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE VILLAGE OF INNSBROOK

WHEREAS, pursuant to § 211.031 RSMo, the Village is authorized to assert jurisdiction over certain types of municipal ordinance violations committed by minors;

WHEREAS, SB 793 was adopted by the 101st General Assembly of the State of Missouri to amend, among other things, the jurisdiction of the juvenile court.

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village desire to amend the Municipal Code to reflect the changes in jurisdiction over minors to conform to state law;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF INNSBROOK, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION ONE: Ordinance 301 entitled Municipal Court Jurisdiction is hereby adopted:

Ordinance 301 – Municipal Court Jurisdiction

The jurisdiction of the Municipal Court shall extend to all cases involving alleged violations of the ordinances of the Village committed by adults over the age of eighteen (18). For alleged violations of the ordinances committed by minors under the age of eighteen (18) ("Minor"), the Municipal Court shall only extend their jurisdiction to those charges which:

- 1. Involve a Minor fifteen (15) years of age or older who allegedly committed a municipal traffic violation, of which does not constitute a felony;
- 2. Involve any Minor who allegedly violated a municipal curfew ordinance;
- 3. Involve any Minor who allegedly violated a municipal ordinance prohibiting the use or possession of tobacco.

SECTION TWO: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect both from and after its passage and approval by the Chairman and Board of Trustees.

Said Bill was passed and approved this 14th day of September, 2021, by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Innsbrook, Missouri after having been read by title or in full two times prior to passage.

M Caro

Jeffry S. Thomsen, Chairman Village of Innsbrook Board of Trustees

ATTES

Carla Ayala, Village Administrator/Clerk